

Nos. 21-1533, 21-2431

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

Latasha Holloway, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

City of Virginia Beach, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA**

---

JASON S. MIYARES  
*Attorney General*

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

January 21, 2022

ANDREW N. FERGUSON  
*Solicitor General*

LUCAS W.E. CROSLow  
*Special Assistant to the  
Solicitor General*

ANNIE CHIANG  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1              |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 3              |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4              |
| I. Coalition Claims Are Not Cognizable Under Section 2. ....   | 4              |
| II. Even Assuming Section 2 Did Allow Coalitional Standing, It<br>Would Require A Strong Showing Of Cohesion That<br>Plaintiffs Have Not Made And Cannot Make..... | 11             |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 16             |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 18             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 19             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 1 (2009).....   | 10     |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....  | 1      |
| <i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> ,<br>849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988).....   | 7, 10  |
| <i>Cross v. Fox</i> ,<br>--- F. 4th ---, 2022 WL 127944 (8th Cir. 2022).....  | 1      |
| <i>Emison v. Growe</i> ,<br>782 F. Supp. 427 (D. Minn. 1992),<br><i>rev’d</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....   | 12     |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> ,<br>677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....   | 1      |
| <i>Growe v. Emison</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 25 (1993).....   | passim |
| <i>Hall v. Virginia</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....  | 9, 10  |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 399 (2006).....   | 16     |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland<br/>Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir.)<br><i>opinion vacated on reh’g</i> , 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... | 10     |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> ,<br>986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993).....   | 7, 14  |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) ..... | 7, 8, 9, 11  |
| <i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> ,<br>76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....  | 5, 6         |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....   | 15, 16       |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....  | 1, 3, 11, 14 |

### Statutes

|                               |           |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1982) ..... | 16        |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....    | 6, 10     |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....    | 6, 10, 11 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2) ..... | 6, 10     |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(3) ..... | 6, 10, 11 |

### Other Authorities

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| Voting Rights Act of 1965 ..... | passim |
|---------------------------------|--------|

### Rules

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) ..... | 8 |
